BEN RAY LUJAN COMMITTEES:

NEW MEXICO COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION
Ani e
Rk qa“lttd 5tatzs %matt HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3105 INDIAN AFFAIRS
BUDGET
May 15, 2025

The Honorable Cynde Hyde-Smith The Honorable Kirsten Gillibrand
Chair Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing
and Urban Development, and Related and Urban Development, and Related
Agencies Agencies
U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations
S-128, the Capitol S-128, the Capitol
Washington, DC 20510 Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand:

As you consider the Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26) Transportation, Housing and Urban
Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, 1 respectfully request that you consider
the attached requests for Congressionally Directed Spending for federal agencies. These requests
will support programs that are critical to the people of New Mexico.

None of the entities for which | have requested congressionally directed spending are for-
profit entities. Further, | certify that neither | nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in
any of the congressionally directed spending items that | have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026
Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Act, consistent with the
requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Thank you for your consideration of these requests.

Sincerely,

... oy, 5&7%

Ben Ray Lujan
United States Senator
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Lujan, Ben Ray(D-NM) Transportation Housing and Urban Development

Recipient Name

YDI Youth Development Inc of
New Mexico

City of Albuquerque - Health,
Housing, and Homelessness

La Cosecha CSA/Agri-Cultura
Cooperative Network

Greater Albuquerque Habitat
for Humanity

City of Albuquerque
WHEELS Museum

City of Albuquerque

City of Albuquerque

City of Albuquerque -
Metropolitan Redevelopment
Agency (MRA)

City of Albuquerque

Rio Grande Food Project

Golden Forward inc.
City of Albuguerque
Cuidando Los Nifios
Clty of Bloomfield

City of Bloomfield

City of Carlsbad

City of Clovis

New Mexico Department of
Transportation

City of Raton

City of Sunland Park

City of Clovis

New Mexico Department of
Transportation
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Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Project Purpose

Early Childhood Development Center

Improvements & Security Upgrades at
Gateway West

La Cosecha CSA/Agri-Cultura
Cooperative Network

Low-income Housing Critical System
Repairs

Senior Stability Site
Babbitt and Welding Shop Renovation

District 3 Southwest Public Safety
Center Phase Two

Resident Relocation Assistance
Program

Rail Trail Sawmill Segment

Albuquerque International District
Walmart Property Acquisition

Community Food Hub on
Albuquerque's Westside

GIZMO Arts-Affordable Housing
Rail Trail Wells Park Segment
Cuidando Los Nifios Expansion
East Blanco Road Reconstruction

Solar & Electric Vehicle Charging
Infrastructure

Carlsbad Police Department Main
Station Renovations

City of Clovis Llano Estacado Road
Widening Project

US 70 Corridor Capacity Study -
Rinconada to Nasa Road

Ports-to-Plains Corridor Interstate
Planning - Raton Interchange
Alignment Study

Entertainment District Connectivity
Enhancement Project - Futurity Drive
Construction

City of Clovis Regional Airport Hangar

US 60 Corridor Preliminary and Final
Design - Clovis to Ft. Sumner

Project Location

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuquerque NM

Albuquerque NM
Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM

Albuguerque NM
Albuguerque NM
Bernalillo County NM
Bloomfield NM

Bloomfield NM

Carlsbad NM

City of Clovis NM

City of Las Cruces, Dona Ana
County, White Sands Missile
Range NM

City of Raton NM

City of Sunland Park NM

Clovis NM

Clovis, Ft. Sumner, Melrose,
Cannon Air Force Base NM

Amount
Requested
($000)
$3,000
$2,000
$3,000

$750

$2,000
$500

$2,500

$740

$3,000

$10,000

$4,364

$2,300
$1,500

$700
$1,210

$600

$1,000

$6,000

$2,250

$1,600

$2,000

$3,000

$2,500



THUD_Lujan_CDS_Disclosure_25.pdf

New Mexico Department of
Transportation

Colfax County

Colfax County

County of Bernalillo

Navajo Division of
Transportation

Boys & Girls Club of Las Cruces

Jardin de los Nifios

Habitat for Humanity of
Espanola Valley & Los Alamos

San Joaquin del Rio de Chama
Land Grant

Catron County

La Joya Community
Development Association

City of Las Cruces

Mesilla Valley Community of
Hope

Casa de Peregrinos, Inc.

City of Las Vegas

Region 9 Education Cooperative
City of Lordsburg

Navajo Nation

McKinley County

City of Gallup

Village of Mosquero

Pefiasco Valley Historical
Preservation Society

Pueblo of Acoma Senior Center

Pueblo of Acoma

Pueblo of Acoma Housing
Authority

Pueblo of Acoma Senior Center

Pueblo of Jemez

US 54 Corridor Study - Tucumcari to
State Line

Colfax County Airport Snow Removal
Equipment

Colfax County Roads Department
Building & Vehicle Purchases

Affordable Housing Development

N321 Environmental Assessment and
Roadway Improvements

Community Facility Renovation and
Expansion

Jardin de los Ninos--Hatch Expansion
Project

Affordable Home Construction

Community Center Renovations &
Upgrades

Glenwood Community Improvements

La Joya Community Center Renovation

Innovation & Industrial Park
Improvements

Warehouse Renovation

Community Kitchens at Mesilla Valley
Community of Hope

South Pacific Road Reconstruction
Project

Region 9 Early Childhood Center
Special Events Center Refurbish

Mariano Lake Maintenance Yard

Red Rock Facility Improvements
Affordable Housing Development
Housing Project

Pefiasco Valley Heritage Plaza

Emergency Senior Home
Improvements

Haak'u Road Construction

Cedar Hills Affordable Housing

Acoma Senior Public Health Complex

Hazard Remediation and Pueblo
Revitalization Project
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Clovis, Ft. Sumner, Melrose,
Cannon Air Force Base NM

Colfax County NM

Colfax County NM

County of Bernalillo NM

Crystal NM

Dona Ana County NM

Dofia Ana County NM

Espanola, Los Alamos, Rio
Arriba County NM

Gallina, Capulin, Lindrith,
Coyote NM

Glenwood NM

La Joya NM

Las Cruces NM

Las Cruces NM

Las Cruces NM

Las Vegas NM

Lincoln County NM
Lordsburg NM
Mariano Lake NM
McKinley County NM
McKinley County NM
Mosquero NM

Penasco, Taos County, Rio
Arriba County NM

Pueblo of Acoma NM

Pueblo of Acoma NM

Pueblo of Acoma NM

Pueblo of Acoma NM

Pueblo of Jemez NM

$800

$412

$960

$1,500

$519

$2,000

$3,000

$300

$605

$995

$400

$850

$549

$8,000

$4,031

$1,000
$500
$300
$500
$1,000
$620

$1,000

$1,000

$15,000

$3,000

$2,500

$1,512
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Pueblo of Laguna

City of Raton

Town of Red River

North Central Regional Transit
District

City of Rio Rancho

Roosevelt County

Four Corners Economic
Development, Inc

Acequia De Los Seguras

Homewise, Inc.

Santa Fe Children's Museum

Santa Fe County

El Rancho de las Golondrinas

Rio Arriba County

AMI Kids

New Mexico Mortgage Finance
Authority

Roadrunner Food Bank Inc.

South Central Regional Transit
District

Taos County Economic
Development Corporation
(TCEDC)

Town of Mountainair

Tierra del Sol Housing
Corporation

Village of Mosquero

Saint Joseph's Church Building Historic
Site

Re-connecting Raton - Roundhouse
Pedestrian Bridge Project

Affordable Workforce Housing
Development

Santa Fe Transit Operations Facility
Planning and Design

Sara Road

Heavy Road Equipment - Soil
Compactor Purchase

San Juan County Housing Study

Bridge Replacement

Spine Infrastructure for Tierra
Contenta Phase 3A

Santa Fe Children's Museum
High-Activity Play and Learning Zone

Santa Fe County Trauma-Informed
Housing Project

El Rancho de Las Golondrinas Entrance
Improvements

Next Generation Learning Center

Transitional Living Facilities for Youth
Exiting Foster Care

Low Income Senior Home Repair

Tractor Trailers for Food Distribution

Micro-transit Expansion

Taos County Matanza Program

Improve Roadways to Promote
Economic Development

Housing Rehabilitation

Village of Mosquero Road
Improvements Project
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Pueblo of Laguna NM $500
Raton NM $10,000
Red River NM $10,000
Rio Arriba, Santa Fe, Taos, $1,207
and Los Alamos Counties NM

Rio Rancho NM $3,750
Roosevelt County NM $185
San Juan County NM $26
San Miguel County NM $550
Santa Fe NM $4,000
Santa Fe NM $1,000
Santa Fe County NM $2,500
Santa Fe County NM $3,423
State NM $2,537
Statewide NM $1,500
Statewide NM $1,500
Statewide NM $1,683
Sunland Park, Anthony, Dona $1,305
Ana County and Las Cruces

NM

Taos County NM $518
Town of Mountainair NM $1,800
Vado NM $1,025
Village of Mosquero NM $250



