BEN RAY LUJÁN NEW MEXICO

498 RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20510 (202) 224-6621

United States Senate WASHINGTON, DC 20510-3105

COMMITTEES:

COMMERCE, SCIENCE, AND TRANSPORTATION
CHAR, COMMUNICATIONS, MEDIA AND BROADBAND
AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY
HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, AND PENSIONS
INDIAN AFFAIRS
BUDGET

May 15, 2025

The Honorable Cynde Hyde-Smith Chair Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations S-128, the Capitol Washington, DC 20510 The Honorable Kirsten Gillibrand Ranking Member Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies U.S. Senate Committee on Appropriations S-128, the Capitol Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand:

As you consider the Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26) Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations bill, I respectfully request that you consider the attached requests for Congressionally Directed Spending for federal agencies. These requests will support programs that are critical to the people of New Mexico.

None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities. Further, I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the Fiscal Year 2026 Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Act, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate.

Thank you for your consideration of these requests.

Sincerely,

Ben Ray Luján United States Senator

Ben Ray Luján

Luján, Ben Ray(D-NM) Transportation Housing and Urban Development Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
YDI Youth Development Inc of New Mexico	Early Childhood Development Center	Albuquerque NM	\$3,000
City of Albuquerque - Health, Housing, and Homelessness	Improvements & Security Upgrades at Gateway West	Albuquerque NM	\$2,000
La Cosecha CSA/Agri-Cultura Cooperative Network	La Cosecha CSA/Agri-Cultura Cooperative Network	Albuquerque NM	\$3,000
Greater Albuquerque Habitat for Humanity	Low-income Housing Critical System Repairs	Albuquerque NM	\$750
City of Albuquerque	Senior Stability Site	Albuquerque NM	\$2,000
WHEELS Museum	Babbitt and Welding Shop Renovation	Albuquerque NM	\$500
City of Albuquerque	District 3 Southwest Public Safety Center Phase Two	Albuquerque NM	\$2,500
City of Albuquerque	Resident Relocation Assistance Program	Albuquerque NM	\$740
City of Albuquerque - Metropolitan Redevelopment Agency (MRA)	Rail Trail Sawmill Segment	Albuquerque NM	\$3,000
City of Albuquerque	Albuquerque International District Walmart Property Acquisition	Albuquerque NM	\$10,000
Rio Grande Food Project	Community Food Hub on Albuquerque's Westside	Albuquerque NM	\$4,364
Golden Forward inc.	GIZMO Arts-Affordable Housing	Albuquerque NM	\$2,300
City of Albuquerque	Rail Trail Wells Park Segment	Albuquerque NM	\$1,500
Cuidando Los Niños	Cuidando Los Niños Expansion	Bernalillo County NM	\$700
CIty of Bloomfield	East Blanco Road Reconstruction	Bloomfield NM	\$1,210
City of Bloomfield	Solar & Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure	Bloomfield NM	\$600
City of Carlsbad	Carlsbad Police Department Main Station Renovations	Carlsbad NM	\$1,000
City of Clovis	City of Clovis Llano Estacado Road Widening Project	City of Clovis NM	\$6,000
New Mexico Department of Transportation	US 70 Corridor Capacity Study - Rinconada to Nasa Road	City of Las Cruces, Dona Ana County, White Sands Missile Range NM	\$2,250
City of Raton	Ports-to-Plains Corridor Interstate Planning - Raton Interchange Alignment Study	City of Raton NM	\$1,600
City of Sunland Park	Entertainment District Connectivity Enhancement Project - Futurity Drive Construction	City of Sunland Park NM	\$2,000
City of Clovis	City of Clovis Regional Airport Hangar	Clovis NM	\$3,000
New Mexico Department of Transportation	US 60 Corridor Preliminary and Final Design - Clovis to Ft. Sumner	Clovis, Ft. Sumner, Melrose, Cannon Air Force Base NM	\$2,500

New Mexico Department of Transportation	US 54 Corridor Study - Tucumcari to State Line	Clovis, Ft. Sumner, Melrose, Cannon Air Force Base NM	\$800
Colfax County	Colfax County Airport Snow Removal Equipment	Colfax County NM	\$412
Colfax County	Colfax County Roads Department Building & Vehicle Purchases	Colfax County NM	\$960
County of Bernalillo	Affordable Housing Development	County of Bernalillo NM	\$1,500
Navajo Division of Transportation	N321 Environmental Assessment and Roadway Improvements	Crystal NM	\$519
Boys & Girls Club of Las Cruces	Community Facility Renovation and Expansion	Dona Ana County NM	\$2,000
Jardin de los Niños	Jardin de los NiñosHatch Expansion Project	Doña Ana County NM	\$3,000
Habitat for Humanity of Espanola Valley & Los Alamos	Affordable Home Construction	Espanola, Los Alamos, Rio Arriba County NM	\$300
San Joaquin del Rio de Chama Land Grant	Community Center Renovations & Upgrades	Gallina, Capulin, Lindrith, Coyote NM	\$605
Catron County	Glenwood Community Improvements	Glenwood NM	\$995
La Joya Community Development Association	La Joya Community Center Renovation	La Joya NM	\$400
City of Las Cruces	Innovation & Industrial Park Improvements	Las Cruces NM	\$850
Mesilla Valley Community of Hope	Warehouse Renovation	Las Cruces NM	\$549
Casa de Peregrinos, Inc.	Community Kitchens at Mesilla Valley Community of Hope	Las Cruces NM	\$8,000
City of Las Vegas	South Pacific Road Reconstruction Project	Las Vegas NM	\$4,031
Region 9 Education Cooperative	Region 9 Early Childhood Center	Lincoln County NM	\$1,000
City of Lordsburg	Special Events Center Refurbish	Lordsburg NM	\$500
Navajo Nation	Mariano Lake Maintenance Yard	Mariano Lake NM	\$300
McKinley County	Red Rock Facility Improvements	McKinley County NM	\$500
City of Gallup	Affordable Housing Development	McKinley County NM	\$1,000
Village of Mosquero	Housing Project	Mosquero NM	\$620
Peñasco Valley Historical Preservation Society	Peñasco Valley Heritage Plaza	Penasco, Taos County, Rio Arriba County NM	\$1,000
Pueblo of Acoma Senior Center	Emergency Senior Home Improvements	Pueblo of Acoma NM	\$1,000
Pueblo of Acoma	Haak'u Road Construction	Pueblo of Acoma NM	\$15,000
Pueblo of Acoma Housing Authority	Cedar Hills Affordable Housing	Pueblo of Acoma NM	\$3,000
Pueblo of Acoma Senior Center	Acoma Senior Public Health Complex	Pueblo of Acoma NM	\$2,500
Pueblo of Jemez	Hazard Remediation and Pueblo Revitalization Project	Pueblo of Jemez NM	\$1,512

Pueblo of Laguna	Saint Joseph's Church Building Historic Site	Pueblo of Laguna NM	\$500
City of Raton	Re-connecting Raton - Roundhouse Pedestrian Bridge Project	Raton NM	\$10,000
Town of Red River	Affordable Workforce Housing Development	Red River NM	\$10,000
North Central Regional Transit District	Santa Fe Transit Operations Facility Planning and Design	Rio Arriba, Santa Fe, Taos, and Los Alamos Counties NM	\$1,207
City of Rio Rancho	Sara Road	Rio Rancho NM	\$3,750
Roosevelt County	Heavy Road Equipment - Soil Compactor Purchase	Roosevelt County NM	\$185
Four Corners Economic Development, Inc	San Juan County Housing Study	San Juan County NM	\$26
Acequia De Los Seguras	Bridge Replacement	San Miguel County NM	\$550
Homewise, Inc.	Spine Infrastructure for Tierra Contenta Phase 3A	Santa Fe NM	\$4,000
Santa Fe Children's Museum	Santa Fe Children's Museum High-Activity Play and Learning Zone	Santa Fe NM	\$1,000
Santa Fe County	Santa Fe County Trauma-Informed Housing Project	Santa Fe County NM	\$2,500
El Rancho de las Golondrinas	El Rancho de Las Golondrinas Entrance Improvements	Santa Fe County NM	\$3,423
Rio Arriba County	Next Generation Learning Center	State NM	\$2,537
AMI Kids	Transitional Living Facilities for Youth Exiting Foster Care	Statewide NM	\$1,500
New Mexico Mortgage Finance Authority	Low Income Senior Home Repair	Statewide NM	\$1,500
Roadrunner Food Bank Inc.	Tractor Trailers for Food Distribution	Statewide NM	\$1,683
South Central Regional Transit District	Micro-transit Expansion	Sunland Park, Anthony, Dona Ana County and Las Cruces NM	\$1,305
Taos County Economic Development Corporation (TCEDC)	Taos County Matanza Program	Taos County NM	\$518
Town of Mountainair	Improve Roadways to Promote Economic Development	Town of Mountainair NM	\$1,800
Tierra del Sol Housing Corporation	Housing Rehabilitation	Vado NM	\$1,025
Village of Mosquero	Village of Mosquero Road Improvements Project	Village of Mosquero NM	\$250